

No. 23-779

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID FORSYTHE,

Petitioner,

v.

DENIS McDONOUGH,
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

**BRIEF OF SEPARATION OF POWERS CLINIC
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

R. TRENT MCCOTTER

Counsel of Record

SEPARATION OF POWERS CLINIC
GRAY CENTER FOR THE STUDY OF THE
ADMINISTRATIVE STATE
ANTONIN SCALIA LAW SCHOOL
GEORGE MASON UNIVERSITY
3301 FAIRFAX DR., SUITE 430
ARLINGTON, VA 22201
(202) 706-5488
rmccotte@gmu.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

I. The Federal Circuit’s Harmlessness Analysis Is Difficult to Square with This Court’s Decision in *Shinseki*.....3

II. The Court Should Resolve the Tension in Its Precedent on Harmlessness When Agencies Violate Their Valid Regulations6

 A. Before *Shinseki*, This Court Held the APA Does Not Always Require a Showing of Harm When an Agency Violates Its Own Valid Regulations7

 B. The Circuit Courts Have Likewise Held That a Showing of Harm Is Not Always Necessary 11

 C. The Court Should Grant Review to Address the Extent to Which Its Pre-*Shinseki* Decisions Remain Binding 12

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy</i> , 347 U.S. 260 (1954)	3, 8, 13
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	13
<i>American Farm Lines v. Black Ball Freight Service</i> , 397 U.S. 532 (1970)	9–14
<i>Backcountry Against Dumps v. FAA</i> , 77 F.4th 1260 (9th Cir. 2023)	14
<i>Bauer v. FDIC</i> , 38 F.4th 1114 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	14
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Ark.-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974)	10
<i>George v. McDonough</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1953 (2022)	1
<i>Ill. Cent. R. Co. v. Norfolk & W. Ry. Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 57 (1966)	10
<i>Leslie v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 611 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Lopez v. FAA</i> , 318 F.3d 242 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Mallory v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , 600 U.S. 122 (2023)	13
<i>Rabbers v. Comm’r Soc. Sec. Admin.</i> , 582 F.3d 647 (6th Cir. 2009)	12

<i>Rochling v. Dep't of Veterans Affs.</i> , 725 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2013)	11, 14
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson / Am. Exp., Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	13
<i>Service v. Dulles</i> , 354 U.S. 363 (1957)	7–14
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009)	1–7, 13, 14
<i>St. Anthony Hosp. v. HHS</i> , 309 F.3d 680 (10th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>United States v. Caceres</i> , 440 U.S. 741 (1979)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Kahn</i> , 5 F.4th 167 (2d Cir. 2021)	3
<i>United States v. Schiller</i> , 81 F.4th 64 (2d Cir. 2023)	12
<i>Vitarelli v. Seaton</i> , 359 U.S. 535 (1959)	8–14
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706	6
28 U.S.C. § 1336 (1964)	10
38 U.S.C. § 7261	6
Other Authorities	
38 C.F.R. § 3.159(b)	3–5
